
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2018
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FOURTEENTH, FIFTEENTH, AND SIXTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE
DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019:

5 1. To be expended by the department of education:

6 A. Elsie H. Wilcox elementary school, Kauai

7 Design and construction for a covered drop off area

8 for students; and ground and site improvements.

9 Design $340,000

10 Construction $1,700,000

11 Total funding $2,040,000

12 B. Hanalei elementary school, Kauai

13 Design and construction for new portables; ground and

14 site improvements.

15 Design $150,000

16 Construction $2,350,000

HB HMS 2018-1447

~



Page 2 H . B. I~I c. ~

Total funding $2,500,000

C. Kapaa elementary school, Kauai

Construction and equipment for a new library; ground

and site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

D. Kapaa high school, Kauai

Design and construction for parking lot and drainage

improvements; ground and site improvements.

Design

Construction

Total funding

E. Kauai high school, Kauai

Design and construction for locker room

Design

Construction

Total funding

HB HMS 2018-1447 2

~

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

$3,130,000

$70,000

$3,200,000

$350,000

$2,150,000

$2,500,000

improvements.

$110,000

$642,200

$752,200



Page 3 i—i . B. 1\Ic. 2Az3i~’i

1 2. To be expended by the department of land and natural

2 resources:

3 A. Kikiaola small boat harbor, Kauai

4 Design and construction for site improvements; and

5 ground and site improvements.

6 Design $500,000

7 Construction $1,500,000

8 Total funding $2,000,000

9 B. Russian Fort Elizabeth state historical park, Kauai

10 Construction for site improvements including reroofing

11 the comfort station; plumbing repairs; walking path,

12 shoreline access, and parking lot improvements; and

13 ground and site improvements.

14 Construction $950,000

15 Total funding $950,000

16 C. Waimea river mouth sand relocation, Kauai

17 Construction for clearing the Waimea river mouth; and

18 ground and site improvements.

19 Construction $1,500,000

20 Total funding $1,500,000

HB HMS 2018-1447 3

~



Page 4 H.B. NO. 2&2’€

1 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

5

HB HMS 2018-1447

INTRODUCED BY:

4

JAN 2 It 2018



H.B. NO. 2&3B

Report Title:
CIP; 14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 14th 15th and 16t~~ Representative Districts.

The summaiy description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB HMS 2018-1447


