H.B. NO. 2478

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FOURTEENTH, FIFTEENTH, AND SIXTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall				
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are				
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of				
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019:				
5	1.	To be expended by the departme	ent of education:		
6	A. Elsie H. Wilcox elementary school, Kauai				
7	Design and construction for a covered drop off area				
8	for students; and ground and site improvements.				
9		Design	\$340,000		
10		Construction	\$1,700,000		
11		Total funding	\$2,040,000		
12	B. Hanalei elementary school, Kauai				
13	Design and construction for new portables; ground and				
14		site improvements.			
15		Design	\$150,000		
16		Construction	\$2,350,000		



1

Page 2

~

H.B. NO. 2638

1		Total funding	\$2,500,000	
2	C.	Kapaa elementary school, Kauai		
3		Construction and equipment for a new li	brary; ground	
4		and site improvements; and equipment and		
5		appurtenances.		
6		Construction	\$3,130,000	
7		Equipment	\$70,000	
8		Total funding	\$3,200,000	
9	D.	Kapaa high school, Kauai		
10		Design and construction for parking lot and drainage		
11		improvements; ground and site improvements.		
12		Design	\$350,000	
13		Construction	\$2,150,000	
14		Total funding	\$2,500,000	
15	Ε.	Kauai high school, Kauai		
16		Design and construction for locker room	improvements.	
17		Design	\$110,000	
18		Construction	\$642,200	
19		Total funding	\$752,200	



Page 3

H.B. NO. 2638

1	2.	To be expended by the department of land and natural		
2	·	resources:		
3	A.	Kikiaola small boat harbor, Kauai		
4		Design and construction for site improvements; and		
5		ground and site improvements.		
6		Design	\$500,000	
7		Construction	\$1,500,000	
8		Total funding	\$2,000,000	
9	в.	. Russian Fort Elizabeth state historical park, Kauai		
10		Construction for site improvements	including reroofing	
11		the comfort station; plumbing repa	irs; walking path,	
12		shoreline access, and parking lot improvements; and		
13		ground and site improvements.		
14		Construction	\$950,000	
15		Total funding	\$950,000	
16	С.	Waimea river mouth sand relocation, Kauai		
17		Construction for clearing the Waimea river mouth; and		
18		ground and site improvements.		
19		Construction	\$1,500,000	
20		Total funding	\$1,500,000	

.



3



SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

INTRODUCED BY:

Madine K. Malcom

JAN 2 4 2018





Report Title: CIP; 14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts

Description: Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

